

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO. _____

**MANUEL LEONIDAS DURAN ORTEGA,
Petitioner.**

v.

**JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III,
United States Attorney General,
Respondent.**

On Appeal from the Executive Office of Immigration Review
Board of Immigration Appeals
File No. [REDACTED]

**PETITIONER'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF REMOVAL
PENDING APPEAL**

Michelle R. Lapointe
Kristi L. Graunke
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER

[REDACTED]

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
FACTS	2
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. DURAN-ORTEGA IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HIS MOTION TO REOPEN.....	7
A. Duran-Ortega Is Eligible for Asylum Based on Changed Circumstances	7
1. Circumstances have materially changed.....	7
2. Duran-Ortega is <i>Prima Facie</i> Eligible for Asylum and Withholding of Removal.....	11
B. Duran-Ortega Did Not Receive Required Notice of His Hearing	13
II. REMOVAL WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM	18
A. Duran-Ortega Will Suffer Persecution Upon Removal With No Guarantee of Return to the United States.....	18

B. Duran-Ortega’s Removal Would Violate the Constitution and Chill	
First Amendment Rights	20
III. A STAY SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Hendrix,</i>	
423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Chen v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,</i>	
463 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>City of Houston, Texas v. Hill,</i>	
482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	20
<i>Bing Quan Lin v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,</i>	
881 F.3d 860 (11th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Dababneh v. Gonzales,</i>	
471 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Dominguez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,</i>	
284 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i>	
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	21, 22
<i>Carrera v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,</i>	
422 Fed. App’x. 755 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese,</i>	
781 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986)	6

Gitimu v. Holder,
581 F.3d 769, 773 (8th Cir.2009)8

Gomez-Palacios v. Holder,
560 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2009)17

Gonzalez v. U.S. Att'y Gen.,
820 F.3d 399 (11th Cir. 2016)12

Gutierrez-Soto v. Sessions,
317 F. Supp.3d 917 (W.D. Tex. 2018)22

Haider v. Gonzales,
438 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2006)17

Imelda v. U.S. Att'y Gen.,
611 F.3d 724 (11th Cir. 2010)8

Jiang v. U.S. Att'y Gen.,
568 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)8

Joseph v. Holder,
579 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2009)10

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....20

LabMD, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n,
678 F. App'x 816 (11th Cir. 2016)6

Leiva-Perez v. Holder,
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)19

Matter of Acosta,
19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)12

Matter of Bermudez-Cota,
27 I&N Dec. 441 (BIA 2018) 15, 16, 17

Matter of L-O-G-,
21 I&N Dec. 413 (BIA 1996)7

Matter of M-R-A-,
24 I&N Dec. 665 (BIA 2008)18

Matter of N-M-,
25 I& N Dec. 526 (BIA 2011)11

Mazvrishvili v. U.S. Att'y Gen.,
467 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2006)8

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 6, 22

NWDC v. ICE,

No. 18-cv-01558 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 23, 2018).....22

Pereira v. Sessions,

138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)..... 14, 15, 16, 17

Popa v. Holder,

571 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2009)17

Ragbir v. Sessions,

No. 18-CV-236(KBF), 2018 WL 623557 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2018).....22

Sadhvani v. Holder,

596 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2009)19

Smith v. City of Cumming,

212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)20

United States v. Pedroza-Rocha,

No. 3:18-cr-01286 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2018).....16

United States v. Virgen-Ponce,

320 F.Supp. 3d 1164 (E.D. Wash. 2018)..... 14, 15, 16

United States v. Zapata-Cortinas,

No. SA-18-CR-00343-OLG, 2018 WL 4770868 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 2,
2018)16

Vargas v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,

No. 1:17-CV-00356, 2017 WL 962420 (W.D. La. Mar. 10, 2017).....22

Statutory Authorities

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)15

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1).....14

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)(i)14

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5).....16

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(A)13

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C) 15, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)(ii) 13, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(ii).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....16

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)20

Rules and Regulations

11th Cir. R. 18-11

11th Cir. R. 27-11

18 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(4)(i).....10

Fed. R. App. P. 18.....1

Fed. R. App. P. 271

**PETITIONER’S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A STAY OF
REMOVAL PENDING APPEAL**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 18 and 27 and 11th Cir. R. 18-1 and 27-1, Petitioner Manuel Duran Ortega (“Duran-Ortega”) moves for a stay of his likely imminent removal from the United States,¹ pending this Court’s review of his removal order and the Board of Immigration Appeals (“BIA”) October 17, 2018 order affirming the denial of his Motion to Reopen. *See* Ex. 1.
